/' emsa.e.1.2(2017)5713980

DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD AMENDING 2017 BUDGET OF THE
EUROPEAN MARITIME SAFETY AGENCY

THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN MARITIME SAFETY AGENCY,

Having regard to the Regulation (EC) No 1406/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27
June 2002, as amended, establishing a European Maritime Safety Agency (hereafter EMSA or the Agency);

Having regard to Regulation (EU) No 911/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 July
2014 on multi-annual funding for the action of the European Maritime Safety Agency in the field of response
to pollution caused by ships and oil and gas installations;

Having regard to the Financial Regulation of the Agency adopted by the Administrative Board on

18 December 2013 and in particular article 34 thereof stating that “any amendment to the budget of the
Agency, including the establishment plan, shall be the subject of an amending budget adopted by the same
procedure as the initial budget of the Agency, in accordance with the provisions of the constituent act and
Article 33 of this Regulation.”;

Having regard to the income collected by EMSA from specific sources and which needs to be recorded in the
budget;

Having regard to the reduction of the EU subsidy related to the Cooperation on Coast Guard Functions and

in particular delays in the setting up of RPAS services due to technical problems encountered by the
contractors and delays in obtaining the permits to fly and the EFCA and Frontex service requests;

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

In the Statement of Revenue and in the Statement of Expenditure to amend the budget chapters and budget
lines as presented in enclosed budget table.

The different subtotals and totals of Budget 2017 will be adapted accordingly.

Done at Lisbon on 17 November 2017,

Franps Van Rompuy,
Chairman of the Administrative Board

page 1 of 1



(After)

EXPENDITURE Variance 2017 1st Amended budget
C4 Funds All Fund Types
JILE HEADING Amendad Budget Lino Fund cA PA cA PA
CHAPTER EAD| 'ge tya cA PA COMMENTS
1 STAFF
> Remuneration of Permanent, Temporary and Conlracl Agents; Allowances
8
i Staff in active employment 1178 External Senices c1 600.35 609.35 21,089,609.35|  21,089,609.35 Seconded National Experts; Ne! safarioe
- Expenditure involved in recruitment procedure, including travel cosls of
12 i::prz{:;‘n::‘? related to c1 410,000.00 410.000.00 candidates, i ion and dafly subsi I \
allowances and removal costs
13 L T T [—— c1 1,760.09 1,760.09 71,760.09 71,760.08|Costs for non-operational missions
1.4 Socio-medical infrasiructure c1 20,000.00 20,000.00 | Annual medical checks, canteen
15 Training c1 260,000.00 260,000.00Training of staff
16 Social measures c1 460,000.00 460,000.00 [Social measures: school expenses and associated cosls
Enlertainment and 3
b g epresntatin c1 25,000.00 25,000.00|Represenation expenses and miscellanous receptions.
TOTAL TITLE 1 = 2,369.44 2,369.44 22,336,369.44| 22,336,360.44
2 ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENDITURE
Rental of building and Building rental and associaled costs, including utiliies, security and
2 associaled costs c1.¢4 3.246,840.67 3,246,841.00 cleaning services
Data processing expenditure and ICT hardware and software, licences and consultancies as well as
2 associaled costs 2190 GompuierEqimant e 16.00000  16,000.00 463,000.00] 463,000,007 herduar
Mavable propery and associaled Technical installations and electronic office equipmenl, Fumiture,
22 cosls ¢ 52,500.00 52,500.00 decumentation and library expenditure
Current administralive Office stationery and supplies, financal and legal charges, and olher
Z3 expenditure €1 122,500.00 122,500.00 operating expenditure
24 Pedtdichargos 2nd et 146,195.00(  146,195.00|Posial charges and lelecommunication costs
telecommunications
25 Mesting expenses c1 110,000.00 110,000.00 | Administrative Board meetings
TOTALTITLE 2
{Including Miscellanoous 16,000.00 16,000.00 4,141,035.67)  4,141,036.00
Revenue)
TOTALTITLES 1&2; <| 18,369.44| 18,369.44] 26,477,405.11|  26,477,405.44
3 OPERATING EXPENDITURE
Sel up of databases In the field of mariime safety, trafic monitoring
i Z systems (including IMDATE), creation of compuler infrastructure and
59 g\::.::st:: Services 8 3102 Information Servicas c1 8,867.00 4,471,333.33 4,967,973.00 | development and maintenance of applications. Includes EQUASIS G1
Funds.
Website d X jon of ports, i ion and
" e technical dassiers in paper form & inlemel and translation expenses related
3.2 Information and Communication c1 175,000.00 175,000.00 b s
Experts meelings , conferences and workshops and Training activilies for
3.3 Trainings & Workshaps c1 1,369,600.00, 1,400,186.00{EU Member Siates (including Pert Stale Control)
= P T .
s Siiidiss c1 473,000.00 313,000.00 g?:;h?nﬂ:gs:r:sewamaunn of mariime safety and prevention of pollution by
Operational missions: wsits (o Member Stales, inspections related to
3.6 Mission expanses c1 610,000.00 610,000.00 |classification societies, STCW, Port Receplion Facilties, Traffic monitoring
Direclive, maritime security, ele
EU LRIT (Lang Range Identiicalion and Tracking of Ships) Dala Centre
a7 LRLT ¢ 1.637,000.00)  1,742,000.00 oy mn® ne chab = T
a0 Fooperaton on Cossi Buerd [ 55y Coaperalion on Goast Guard ¢ - 0.852,91076] - 8532,144.22 6.697,089.24]  1,397,855.78 | interagency cooperation with Frontex and EFCA on coes! guard fanctons
Fundlions Funclions
TOTALTITLE 3
(without Anti Pollution and - 9,852,910.76| -8,523,247.22 - - 15,433,022.57) 10,606,014,78
including LRIT sarvices income)
LOTALTHLEB Y, 2k 3, -9,852,910.76) -8,523,247.22|  18,369.44]  18,369.44 41,810,427.68| 37,083,420.22
L (080202)




EMSA 2017 Amended Budget (31/10/2017) (Bafore) (After)
REVENUE 2047 Initial Budget Varianca 2017 1st Amended budget
All Fund Typss C1 Funds C4 Funds R0 Funds All Fund Types
TITLE . Fund
CHAPTER HEADING Amaended Budget Line typs CA PA CA PA CA PA CA PA CA PA COMMENTS
2 Subsidy from EU incl. EFTA Subsidy from EU incl. EFTA
o C:nii;j”m 2000 Cmﬁb’;lm ic1 74,113,969.00] 65,402,430.00| - 0,852,010.76| - 8,523,247.22 64,261,058.24| 56,879,182.78| Regulation (EC) No 14062002 as amended
EU Funds for IPA and
3 2040 SAFEMED IR1 .M. .m. 211,422, 211,422, .
tines SAFEME p.m. 2 p.m. 2 1,211,422.00 1,211,422.00 1,211,422.00 1,211,422.00 EU funds for candidate, polential candidale and European
Policy counlries (SAFEMED IV Projecl and Marilime Safely, Securily
and Environmental Protection in the Black and Caspian Sea Regions
Project
2080 Black and Caspian Sea Project IR1 2,000,575.34 2,000,675.34 2.000,575.34|  2,000,575.34 roject)
Surveillance SLAs 2050 FRONTEX SLA IR1 p.m. 3 p.m. 3 5,093,000.00 5,083,000.00| 5,093,000.00 5.093,000.00
EU funds for provision of services under the relevant SLA with FRONTEX
and EFCA.
20685 EFCASLA IR1 608,000.00| 6086,000.00) 606,000.00 6086,000.00
. EU funds for the implementation of tasks relaled lo the Mariime
Copemicus 2010 COPERNICUS IR1 p.m. 4 p-m. 4 7,111,000.00} 7,111,000.00 7.111,000.00 7,111,000.00 Survelllance componant of the Copernicus security service
CleanSsaNsi to Third Parlies® | 2070 CleanSeaNet Greenland IR1 p.m. 5 p.m. 5 300,000.00 300,000.00 300.000.00 300,000.00|CleanSeaNet senices delivered to Third Parties
i (Cooperation Agreements lor the suppert of the implemenlation as regards
THETIS EU IR1 p.m. 6 p.m. 6 ~|the sulshur content of marine fuels 2nd relevant technical assistance
) Cooperation Agreement between the European Commission, DG Clima
Thatis MRV 2081 THETIS MRV IR1 100,000.00 100,600.60 100,000.00 100,000.00| ;1 EMSA for the implementation of MRV Regulation
asiig . n - " : EU funds for i of i of shipping based on
Emissions Inventaries Fro,ect’ 2085 Emissions Inventories Project IR1 p.m. 7 p.m. 7 22,500.00 22,500.00| 22,500.00] 22,500.00 shipping activily data for domesc, short sea and inlematonal shipping
Pilot Project - Coast Guard IR1 8 m. 8 EU Funds for promoting coast guard cooperalion between EMSA, Frontex
Functions p.m. p.m. & “|and EFCA and the naticnal competent authorities.
k 74,113,969.00 65,402,430.00| - 9,852,910.76| -8,523,247.22 - - 16,444,497.34 16,444,497.34] 80,705,555.58| 73,323,680.12
i s LRIT IC1 300,000.00] 300,000.00 300,000.00 300,000.00] Possible income from L.R.LT services
EQUASIS 2110 EQUASIS (only RO funds} IR1 p.m. 8 p.m. 8 400,000.00} 400,000.00 400,000.00 400,000.00Income frerm EQUASIS Member Slales fees
g o Miscallansous Revenue® 9000 Miscallanaous Revenus Ic}h‘fd’ 131,000.00 131,000.00 18,368.44| 18,369.44] 149,369.44 149,369.44|Cther income (including interest)
TOTAL REVENUE| 74,544,969.00| 65,833,430.00| - 9,852,910.76| -8,523,247.22| 18,369.44] 18,369.44 16,844,497.34 16,844,497.34| 81,554,925.02| 74,173,049.56

1 EU contributien

# € 120,000 Candidate and Potential Candidate Countries; € 2,000,000 Traceca 11 and

? £ 15,000,000 Fraontex SLA (estimated RO Funds: external assigned revenue)

* € 6,771,000 Copernicus (estimated RO Funds: external assigned revenue)

% € 0 expected in 2017 (estimated RO Funds: external assigned revenue)

& € 48,000 THETIS EU (estimated RO Funds: external assigned revenue)

7 € 22,500 Emissions Inventories Project (estimated RO Funds: external assigned

® € 100,000 Pilot Project - Coast Guard Functions {estimated RO Funds: external assigned revenue)

* € 131,000 of C4 Funds as Internal Assigned Revenue




(Before}

(After)

EXPENDITURE 2018 Initial Budgot Variance 2017 1st Amended budget
All Fund Typas C1 Funds C4 Funds RO Funds All Fund Types
G HEADING Amaended Budgat Line ':;’:: cA PA cA PA cA PA ca PA cA PA COMMENTS
4 ANTI-POLLUTION MEASURES
4.1 Pollution Response Services c1 16,315,800.00] 13,651,930.00 16.315.800.00( 13,651,930.00 Casts of ing vessels (with their equipment) to combal large oil spills,
provision of salellite imagery (CleanSeaNet), technical assistance, siudies
42 CleanSaaNet Lo 6.230,000.00 6.165,290.00 6.230,000.00 6.,165,2980.00 and research projects to improve pollution Ppreparedness and response
Co-operalion & Co-ordination {implementation of action plan)
43 and Infarmation c1 254.200.00)  427,912.00 254,20000)  427,912.00
LSE:'E:PTLES“G 22,800,000.00] 20,245,132.00 . - - - - -| 22,800,000.00] 20,245,132.00
(080203}
5 PROJECT FINANCED
ACTIONS
Technical assistance o the beneficiary countries of Safemed IV and
, . 5200 SAFEMED RO 1,211,422.00 1211422000 1,211,422.000  1,211,422.00 | parrime Safely, Security and Environmental Prolection in the Black and
52 E:Js;‘sgg::t:ﬁ:mdmm and p.m. p.m. Casplan Sea Regions and new projects for the Mediterranean and the
5201 Black and Caspian Sea Projact RO 2,000,575.34 2,000,575.34 2,000,575.34, 2,000,575.34 iix:;;r:: S:u?s:feas. as well as EU funds for candidate and polential
5300 FRONTEX SLA RO 5.093,000.00 5.093,000.00)  5,093,000.00)  5,093,000.00]cy, 11ie ror provisian of services under the relevant SLA with FRONTEX
5.3 Surveillance SLAs p.m. p.m and EFCA.
5310 EFCA SLA RO 606,000.00 606,000.00 606,000.00 606,000.00
5.4 Parpa et Sanieos 0 THI | £304 lganssaiet Grasniand RO p.m. p.m. 300,000.00 300,000.00(  300,000.00  300,000.00]CiesnSeaNet senices defvered to Thid Partes
EU tunds for the implementation of tasks related to the Mariime
55 COPERNICUS 5500 COPERNICUS RO p.m p.m. 7,111,000.00, 7,111,000.00 7.111,000.00 7,111,000.00 Suneilance ofthe & s ooy e e
5.6 EQUASIS 5600 EQUASIS RO p.m p.m. 400,000.00 400,000.00 400,000.00 400,000.00Income from EQUASIS Member States fees
000. 1 . ;i .00 | M islati
cis THETIS Middia 5701 THETIS MRV Ro p.m. p.m. 100,000.00] 00,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 (s:::‘:ﬁ: :;:;:EJFI‘?J;G support the enforcement of relevant EU legislation
5702 Emissions Inventories RO 22,500.00 22,500.00 22,500.00 22,500.00
5.9 CG Pilol Project RO p.m. p.m. Interagency cooperation with Frontex and EFCA on coast guard funclions.
TOTALTITLES p.m. p.m. 16,844,497.34 16,844,497.34] 16,844,497.34 16,844,497.34
TOTAL BUDGET
, < i 74,544,969.00| 65,833,430.00) - 9,852,910.76/ -8,523,247.22 18,369.44, 18,369.44/ 16,844,497.34 16,844,497.34 81,554,925.02| 74,173,049.56
(including LRIT services
incoms)




